

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<p>IN RE NAMENDA DIRECT PURCHASER ANTITRUST LITIGATION</p> <p>THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: All Direct Purchaser Actions</p>	<p>Case No. 1:15-cv-07488-CM-RWL</p>
--	---

**CLASS COUNSEL'S NOTICE OF NATIONAL WHOLESALERS'
FEE OBJECTION WITHDRAWAL AND BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF CLASS
COUNSEL'S FEE REQUEST**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. PRIOR FEE AWARDS IN HATCH-WAXMAN ANTITRUST CLASS ACTIONS
SUPPORT THE REASONABLENESS OF THE FEE REQUEST HERE.....3

II. THIS CASE PRESENTED ABUNDANT RISK5

III. THE FEE REQUEST HERE IS REASONABLE UNDER BOTH THE
PERCENTAGE AND MULTIPLIER METHODS6

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Grp. LP,
592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010) 11

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 6, 8

Henry v. Little Mint, Inc.,
2014 WL 2199427 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2014) 4

In re Adderall XR Antitrust Litig.,
754 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 11, 12

In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.,
197 F.R.D. 71 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 7

In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.,
361 F. Supp.2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 8, 9

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC,
2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003)..... 9

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 6, 8, 9

In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
1992 WL 210138 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992)..... 11

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 9

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prod. Bus. Sec. Litig.,
724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 9, 11

In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.,
868 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 11, 12

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 10

Meijer, Inc. v. Biovail Corp.,
533 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 12

Rabin v. Concord Assets Grp., Inc.,
1991 WL 275757 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 1991) 10

Ramirez v. Lovin’ Oven Catering Suffolk, Inc.,
2012 WL 651640 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2012)..... 11

Seijas v. Republic of Argentina,
2017 WL 1511352 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2017)..... 6

Steiner v. Am. B’casting Co., Inc.,
248 Fed. Appx. 780 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 9

Other Authorities

William B. Rubenstein, 5 Newberg on Class Actions § 15:80 (5th ed.) 7
